

Eddie Treviño, Jr.

County Judge

PUBLIC NOTICE OF CAMERON COUNTY ORDER TO EXTEND TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF BOCA CHICA BEACH AND STATE HIGHWAY 4

Under the authority granted to Cameron County pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code Section 61.132 which permits the Texas General Land Office ("GLO") and the County to enter into a memorandum of agreement under the terms of which Boca Chica Beach may be closed temporarily for space launches and in conformity with the Memorandum of Agreement, contract number 2013C08253/GLO contract number 13-447-000-7916 between the County and the GLO that delineates the circumstances under which the County is authorized to close the beach and beach access points for the limited purpose of protecting Public Health and Safety during spaceflight activities and the Texas Department of Transportation authorized a SpaceX Roadway Closure Traffic Control Plan to perform road closures on State Highway 4;

COMES NOW, Cameron County Judge Eddie Treviño, Jr., on behalf of Cameron County and the Cameron County Commissioners Court as authorized by Court Order 2019O3002, and hereby issues this order and public notice to extend the temporary closure of Boca Chica Beach and State Highway 4 for the purpose of protecting Public Health and Safety during space flight activities. The original May 5, 2021, closure hours of 12:00 p.m. C.S.T. to 8:00 p.m. C.S.T. was extended to May 6, 2021 at 12:00 p.m. C.S.T., of the next day day.

Respectfully,

Eddie Treviño, Jr.
Cameron County Judge

Date:

May 5, 2021